58633

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2018 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Senate Bill 633

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

By Senators, Blair, Arvon, Boley, Boso, Drennan,
Facemire, Ferns, Gaunch, Mann, Maroney,
Palumbo, Plymale, Prezioso, Stollings, Sypolt,

TAKUBO, AND UNGER

[Passed March 10, 2018; in effect from passage]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2018 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Senate Bill 633

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE 288 HAR 15 D # 56

By Senators, Blair, Arvon, Boley, Boso, Drennan,
Facemire, Ferns, Gaunch, Mann, Maroney,
Palumbo, Plymale, Prezioso, Stollings, Sypolt,
Takubo, and Unger

[Passed March 10, 2018; in effect from passage]

AN ACT expiring funds to the unappropriated surplus balance in the State Fund, General Revenue, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, in the amount of \$1,620,000 from the Department of Revenue, Insurance Commissioner - Insurance Commission Fund, fund 7152, fiscal year 2018, organization 0704, and making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the Treasury from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated surplus balance in the State Fund, General Revenue, to the Department of Health and Human Resources, Division of Health – Consolidated Medical Services Fund, fund 0525, fiscal year 2018, organization 0506, by supplementing and amending the appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018.

Whereas, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Executive Budget Document, dated January 10, 2018, which included a statement of the State Fund, General Revenue, setting forth therein the cash balance as of July 1, 2017, and further included the estimate of revenues for the fiscal year 2018, less net appropriation balances forwarded and regular appropriations for the fiscal year 2018, and further included recommended expirations to the surplus balance of the State Fund, General Revenue; and

Whereas, It appears from the Executive Budget Document, statement of the State Fund, General Revenue, and this legislation, there now remains an unappropriated surplus balance in the State Treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the balance of the funds available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, in the Department of Revenue Insurance Commissioner - Insurance Commission Fund, fund 7152, fiscal year 2018, organization 0704, be decreased by expiring the amount of \$1,620,000, to the unappropriated surplus balance of the State Fund, General Revenue, to be available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018.

1 And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, to fund 0525, 2 fiscal year 2018, organization 0506, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing 3 item of appropriation and by adding a new item of appropriation as follows: TITLE II - APPROPRIATIONS. 4 5 Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES 6 7 57 - Consolidated Medical Services Fund 8 (WV Code Chapter 16) 9 Fund 0525 FY 2018 Org 0506 10 General 11 Revenue Appro-12 priation Fund 13 \$ Behavioral Health Program – Surplus (R) 63100 1,120,000 4 500,000 14 9a Office of Drug Control Policy - Surplus 35402 15 Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation for Behavioral Health Program -16 Surplus (fund 0525, appropriation 63100) at the close of the fiscal year 2018 is hereby 17 reappropriated for expenditure during fiscal year 2019.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled correctly enrolled. Member — Chairman, Senate Committee Chairman, House	ed Bills hereby certifies that the fore	going	bill is	
Originated in the Senate. In effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House Press	e of Delegates ident of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates	OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA	2018 HAR IS P 1:57	
The within Line May Miles	wed this the 15th		2018.	

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Time 4:02 pm